
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors David Ireton (Chairman), Nick Brown, 
Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, 
Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and 
Phil Trumper. 

Date: Monday, 6th June, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 

 
Business 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

1.1   Election of a Vice-Chair 
 

 

2.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 1 June 2022. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

4.   Introduction to Overview & Scrutiny & Draft Work Programme 
2022/23 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 Purpose: To provide an introduction to how overview and scrutiny is undertaken at the 
Council, the way in which subjects for scrutiny are identified, why it is important and what 
role committee Members have to play. 
 

5.   North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update (Pages 17 - 34) 
 Purpose: To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North 

Yorkshire relating to the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme and Afghan Relocations 
and Assistance Policy. 
 

6.   Locality Budgets Annual Review 2021-22 (Pages 35 - 98) 
 Purpose: To review the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets in the financial 

year 2021/22 
 

7.   Insurance Claims Analysis Report (Pages 99 - 108) 
 Purpose: To provide an overview of the Motor and Liability insurance claims experience 

over recent years, and an analysis of the pattern and costs of Public Liability claims over 
the last 5 years, particularly for Business and Environmental Services. 
 

8.   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 109 - 132) 
 Purpose: To provide an overview of the most recent Corporate Risk Register. 

 
9.   Community Libraries Annual Update Presentation 

 
(Pages 133 - 146) 

10.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
25 May 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 7th March 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Present: County Councillor Andy Paraskos in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Val Arnold, 

Margaret Atkinson, Mike Jordan, Yvonne Peacock, Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 

 
In attendance: County Councillor David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Justine Brooksbank, Keeley Metcalfe, Adele Wilson Hope, Alaina Kitching, 

Simon Moss and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies:  County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Caroline Goodrick, Richard Musgrave and 

Tony Randerson 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
178 Public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read, and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

179 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

180 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

181 Workforce Update 
 
Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive for Business Support, provided an overview 
of the detailed report presented, and highlighted the following: 
 

 A year dominated by Covid - bereavement, long Covid, impact of mental health, 
pressures of HAS etc; 

 Not much change in key workforce data, just a slight reduction in staff numbers; 

 An under reporting of et
[...]
and it was confirmed there was a reducing school workforce as a result of 
increased academisation. 
 
Justine Brooksbank drew Members’ attention to section 5 of the report on recruitment and 
the in particular the Authority’s involvement in the Government’s Kickstart  Scheme.  She 
confirmed that unemployment for young people in North Yorkshire was at 4% whereas 
nationally it was 6%, and highlighted the Authority’s role, acting as a broker for employers 
across the County and confirmed that more employer participation was needed.  It was 
noted that traineeships had been less successful as a result of not having the right type of 
roles available. 
 
Members acknowledged the massive recruitment challenge nationally in the care market 
and noted that the HUB supported the wider care sector not just the Authority.  They were 
disappointed to note that whilst the recruitment campaign undertaken by the Authority had 
been successful, it had only resulted in the recruitment of 200 care staff. 
  
Finally, Justine Brooksbank provided an overview of the ongoing work being undertaken 
as part of the LGR HR Workstream.  She highlighted the new combined team in place with 
District and Borough Council colleagues and the shared website for vacancies.  She also 
noted the face to face sessions that would take place from June 2022 with all district and 
borough council staff regarding TUPE.  The intention of those sessions being to reassure 
staff and ensure retention. 
 
Members thanked Justine Brooksbank for her detailed report and requested that she pass 
on the Committee’s thanks to all staff.  
 

Resolved – That: 

 The Update be noted 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 

 
 Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

182 Corporate Volunteering Project Update 
 
Adele Wilson-Hope introduced the report and provided an overview of the progress with 
the Volunteer Programme project, which had been significantly impacted by Covid. 
 
Attention was drawn to the table at paragra
[...]
ing on the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the Rural Commission findings 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos raised the issue of improving east to west connectivity 
and suggested that other options aside from the M62 needed consideration.  In response 
officers confirmed that large funding schemes would be required for the delivery of other 
options and that the Authority worked hard to ensure access to additional funding as and 
when it became available.   
 
Members thanks officers for their verbal update, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

184 Draft Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the coming municipal 
year 2022-23 as presented in the report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer.  
 
Taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other 
developments taking place across the county, Members 
 
Resolved – That the draft work programme for 2022-23 be noted. 
 
 

185 Private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.01 pm. 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
6  June 2022 

 
Overview and Scrutiny at North Yorkshire County Council 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Corporate and Partnerships 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a summary of how overview and scrutiny is 
undertaken at the Council, the way in which subjects for scrutiny are identified, why 
it is important and what role committee Members have to play. 

 
1.2 This report provides Members with details of some of the specific 

responsibilities and pow
[...]
 improvement and outcomes 

 Receiving the data, information and analysis that is presented in an 
impartial manner 

 Assessing the data, information and analysis presented to the committee 
and testing the conclusions that are drawn 

 Contributing to the development of recommendations, based on the 
committee’s deliberations, which are specific, realistic and relevant. 

 
9. Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
9.1 The Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee have a 

specific legal duty, under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to act as the crime and 
disorder overview and scrutiny committee.  This means that the committee has the 
power to: 

 Review or scrutinise decisions made, or action taken, in connection with 
the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
functions 

 Make reports or recommendations to the local authority with respect to 
the discharge of those functions. 

 
10. Work programme 
 
10.1 The topics for overview and scrutiny are identified by the committee Chairs, Vice- 

Chairs, Spokespersons and Members, advised by the relevant overview and 
scrutiny officer, using some of the following sources of information: 

 Performance data, information and analysis, in particular when it has 
been benchmarked against similar local authorities 

 Inspection reports, such as those produced by the Care Quality Commission or 

 OFSTED 

 National research findings 

 National policy changes 

 National and local consultations and public engagement events 

 County Council Plan 

 County Council budget and delivery against savings proposals and targets 

 Agendas for Executive 

 Local issues raised by elected members, members of the public or highlighted 
in the media 

 Local networks and partnerships. 
 
10.2 Where an initial area of interest or line of inquiry is identified, further information is 

gathered to ascertain whether this is a valid area for scrutiny that will add valu
[...]
30am  

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

NYCC Property Services   Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services  

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on the 
corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley 
Metcalfe, NYCC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

Draft Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 17 April 2023 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of work programme  

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

North Yorkshire County Council  
 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

6 June 2022 
 

North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement  
 

 
1         Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North 

Yorkshire relating to the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme and Afghan 
Relocations and Assistance Policy. 
       

2.     Background 

2.1 Global context: 
Resettlement is the transfer of refugees from a country of asylum to another country 
that has agreed to admit them and ultimately grant them permanent residence.  Less 
than 1% of refugees identified by UNHCR are resettled each year1 and so 
overwhelmingly, low-income countries, often with intractable socio-economic 
problems of their own, continue to disproportionately host the largest percentage of 
refugees from other nations. 

2.2 Many refugees cannot go home because of continued conflict, wars and persecution.  
Many also live in life-endangering situations or have needs that cannot be met in the 
country where they have sought protection.    

2.3 Prior to the Taliban takeover of Afghanistan and Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, more 
than two thirds of all refugees in the world cam
[...]
,000 Syrian refugees who had fled to 
neighbouring countries because of the current crisis and who were particularly vulnerable. 
7 In April 2016, the UK government announced that it would be resettling an additional 3,000 refugees under 
the Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme (VCRS).  The scheme was open to refugees regardless of 
their nationality but specifically children at risk and their families from the Middle East and North Africa 
region. 
8 The Gateway programme was launched in 2004 and aimed to resettle 750 individuals a year, generally 
those in protracted refugee situations. 
9 Launched in 1995 to resettle refugees with a close family member living in the UK. 

Page 18

https://data2.unhcr.org/en/situations/ukraine/location?secret=unhcrrestricted
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-60555472
https://news.un.org/en/story/2022/05/1118772


 
 

 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council in partnership with district councils resettled 122 
Afghans (25 families) as part of the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy10 
and is preparing to resettle a final family in June 2022.  In addition, the County 
Council has been involved in co-ordinating the service provision to the Afghan 
families in two ‘bridging accommodation’ hotels in North Yorkshire whilst they await to 
be moved to permanent housing. 

 
2.10 In January 2022, the UK government formally launched a more general refugee 

resettlement scheme for Afghans called the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme 
(ACRS) on 6 January 2022.  The government pledged to resettle more than 5,000 
people in the first year (although this includes some of the Afghan refugees who have 
already arrived in the UK from August 2021) and up to 20,000 over the coming 
years.  The scheme prioritises: 

 those who have assisted the UK efforts in Afghanistan and stood up for values 
such as democracy, women’s rights, freedom of speech, and rule of law; and 

 vulnerable people, including women and girls at risk, and
[...]
ay, in the UK 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-for-a-ukraine-family-scheme-visa  
13 Homes for Ukraine allows UK based sponsors to offer accommodation to Ukrainians in their own homes or 
other property.  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-frequently-asked-questions   
14 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apply-for-full-community-sponsorship  

Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/afghan-citizens-resettlement-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-for-a-ukraine-family-scheme-visa
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-frequently-asked-questions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apply-for-full-community-sponsorship


 
 

 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

Settle was the first in the Yorkshire and Humber region to do so and since then the 
Home Office has approved two applications in other areas of the county. 

 
2.14    In January 2021, following China’s clampdown of political freedoms in Hong Kong, 

the UK government opened the Hong Kong British National (Overseas) (BN(O)) 
route – a UK-wide welcome programme to support the integration of  new arrivals 
from Hong Kong.  BN(O) status is a form of British nationality created for people 
from Hong Kong who were born prior to the handover of Hong Kong in 1997 so they 
could retain ties to the UK after Hong Kong’s handover to China.  Those with BN(O) 
status and their eligible family members can apply to come to the UK to live, study 
and work and then after five years in the UK will be able to apply for settlement, 
followed by British citizenship after a further twelve months.15  Local authorities 
have a limited role in terms of support provision, chiefly in relation to providing 
English language classes for the adults (if required) and destitution support.  
Although over 104,000 people have applied to move to the UK in the year since the 
visa program was launched, only a handful of families are believed to be living in 
North Yorkshire through seeking services (e.g. schoo
[...]
hat have not returned satisfactorily completed monitoring 

forms and appropriate supporting evidence will not be eligible for future 
funding. 

 
21. All concerns will be dealt with in accordance with standard Council 

procedures relating to suspected fraud or financial irregularity. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 June 2022 
 

INSURANCE CLAIMS ANALYSIS REPORT 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1      To provide an overview of the Motor and Liability insurance claims experience over 

recent years, and an analysis of the pattern and costs of Public Liability claims 
over the last 5 years, particularly for Business and Environmental Services. 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The insurances arranged for the County Council includes cover for accidents and 

incidents involving employees, third parties and property including vehicles.  This 
report concentrates on Motor and Liability claims as there is the potential for higher 
costs in these areas.  Section 4 onwards below provides an analysis of Motor and 
Liability (showing Employers’ Liability and Public Liability)  insurance claims, with an 
in depth analysis of Business and Environmental Services (BES) claims.  This detail 
has been provided because this is where the higher numbers and values of claims 
arise. 

 
3.0 INSURANCE CLAIMS ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The following paragraphs explain the position for Motor and Liability insurance 

claims as at 31 December 2021.  The Liability insurance claims are further broken 
down into Employers’ Liability and Public Liability claims. 

 
3.2 The insurance year runs from 1 October to 30 September.  When a Liability or 

Motor claim is received, it is recorded against the insurance year in which the 
incident occurred.  Thus a claim which occurred on 30 November
[...]
s of all the remaining risks stayed the same (as shown 
on the summary in the left hand column of Appendix A).  Please see the table at the 
bottom of Appendix A for an explanation of the left hand column. 

 
 
4.0 LINKS BETWEEN CORPORATE AND DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTERS 
 
4.1  As indicated previously, the Corporate Risk Register is the culmination of the 

identification of key significant risks that are identified at Directorate and Service 
levels.  For information and out of interest, an exercise is carried out to identify the 
links between Directorate Risk Registers and the Corporate Risk Register.  Please 
find attached a diagram showing these links at Appendix B.   

 
 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: 
 

(i) notes the updated Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) and the links 
between Directorate Risk Registers and the Corporate Risk Register 
(Appendix B). 

 
 

GARY FIELDING 
Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
 

County Hall, Northallerton 
 

May 2022 
 

 

Author of report:  Fiona Sowerby, Head of Insurance and Risk Management 
Tel  01609 532400 
 
 

Page 111



 

                                                   Corporate Risk Register                                                             Appendix A 
Risk Register: month 0 (November 2021) – summary and detailed 

Next Review due:  May 2022 

Report Date:    10th November 2021 (fs) 

 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

Identity Person Classification Fallback Plan 

Change Risk Title Risk Description 
Risk 

Owner 

Risk 

Manager 

Pre RR Post 

FBPlan 
Action 

Manager Prob Obj Fin Serv Rep Cat RRs 
Next 

Action 
Prob Obj Fin Serv Rep Cat 

- new - 

20/194 - Major Failure 

due to Quality and/or 

Economic Issues in the 

Care Market and 

Workforce Pressures 

Major failure of provider/key providers results in the Directorate 

being unable to meet the needs of people who use services. 

This could be caused by economic performance or resource 

capacity including recruitment and r
[...]
row and Learn with the development 

of Under 5s:  extend Registrars enrolling of library members 

deliver a programme of events including creative workshops to promote local artists and 

engage local communities: eg Reading Pictures, Seeing Stories

Progress application for Libraries of Sanctuary accreditation.

P
age 144



OFFICIAL

Coming to a library near you in 2022 -2023 ...

And so much more! We hope to see you there!

Slipper Socials Reading to Dogs

 Local History Month May 2022

 Mental Health Awareness Week May 2022

 Summer Reading Challenge July 2022

 Get Online Week October 2022

 Christmas Reading Challenge December 2022

 Under 5s week February 2023

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022
	4 Introduction to Overview & Scrutiny & Draft Work Programme 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme 2022-23

	5 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update
	Appendix 1_Employability Highlight Report 17th May 2022

	6 Locality Budgets Annual Review 2021-22
	7 Insurance Claims Analysis Report
	8 Corporate Risk Register Update
	9 Community Libraries Annual Update Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 6th June 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor David Ireton in the Chair. plus County Councillors Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and 
Phil Trumper. 
 
Officers present: Gary Fielding, Neil Irving, Chrys Mellor and Fiona Sowerby. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Nick Brown and Tony Randerson.   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 having been printed and circulated, 
be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 

2 Election of a Vice-Chair 
 
The Chairman asked for nominations for the Vice Chairman of the Committee, and 
Councillor Bryn Griffiths was nominated and seconded.  Following a vote it was 
 
Resolved - 
 
That Councillor Bryn Griffiths be appointed Vice Chairman. 
 
 

3 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Tony Randerson and Nick Brown. 
 
A number of personal, no prejudicial declarations of interest were made in regard to Agenda 
item 10 as follows: 

 Cllr Chris Aldred, as his wife was a library assistant at Harrogate Library; 

 Cllr Bryn Griffiths, as a trustee of Stokesley Library, and; 

 Cllr Yvonne Peacock, as Director of Upper Dales Community Partnership 
 
 

4 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

5 Introduction to Overview & Scrutiny & Draft Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Considered – A report by Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, 
on the overview and scrutiny process in place at North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Key points in the report included: 
 

 The role of overview and scrutiny as a key check and balance for the decisions made 
by the Executive 

 The opportunity to keep councillors and the public aware of key issues and initiatives 

 The opportunity for overview and scrutiny to act as a critical friend to gain feedback and 
suggestions 

 The different approaches to overview and scrutiny available, from task and finish 
groups to select committee style meetings 

 The Committee’s specific legal duty, under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to act as 
the crime and disorder overview and scrutiny committee 

 The role of the work programme to plan out the work of the committee for future 
meetings, and; 

 The future meeting and mid cycle briefing dates for the municipal year 2022-23 
 
County Councillor Bryn Griffith raised his concerns about the growing need for, and 
dependence on, foodbanks across the county and suggested it be considered as a topic for 
a more in depth scrutiny review.  Other Members also recognised the growing need and it 
was agreed that it be added to the Committee’s work programme for its next meeting in 
September 2022. 
   
Resolved – That: 

i. The report be noted. 

ii. An introductory report on the use of food banks etc across the County, be added to the 
work programme for September 2022. 

 
 

6 North Yorkshire Refugee Resettlement Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities 
providing an update and progress report on refugee resettlement in North Yorkshire, 
relating to the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme and Afghan Relocations and 
Assistance Policy. 
 
Neil Irving, Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities presented the report 
and provided an overview of the background to, and an update on:  

 The various individual schemes that made up the UKRS i.e. those for refugees from 
Syria, Afghanistan, and the Ukraine; 

 The Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme (VCRS), for refugees regardless of their 
nationality but specifically children at risk and their families from the Middle East and North Africa 
region; 

 The three community sponsorship schemes in place across North Yorkshire; 

 The UK-wide welcome programme to support the integration of new arrivals from Hong 
Kong 

   
Members queried the numbers resettled to date in each District, as shown in the table within 
the report, and it was confirmed that a rather than taking a scattered approach, the focus 
had been on a specific District at a time with the intention of ensuring the supporting 
facilities for refugees could be provided in the areas in which they were settled.   



 

 
OFFICIAL 

It was recognised this would provide those refugees with the necessary support and 
opportunities for self-help that were required. 
 
It was confirmed that a decision was still awaited about the potential use of the former RAF 
base at Linton on Ouse for the initial settlement of Ukrainian refugees.  It was also noted 
that weekly meetings were being held with the Home Office and other appropriate 
organisations e.g. the NHS. 
 
Officers confirmed: 

 90% of the Syrian refugees had remained in the county with the remaining families 
moving to be closer to extended family members; 

 The was a balance to be reached between integration and staying within their own 
communities; 

 County Council resources were not necessary as Home Office support was provided 
through an agreed contractor; 

 
In regard to the challenges, it was confirmed: 

 Finding accommodation was always the biggest issue; 

 Some difficulties with the Ukrainian Refugee Scheme as a result of there being no 
information on the refugees coming into the County ahead of their arrival, and not 
knowing who has arrived until a sponsor informs the Authority – members noted that 
whilst there was a Home Office database of those applying for a visa, the data was not 
always accurate and not all of them subsequently arrived as they often applied to more 
than one country and took the first offer they received; 

 There were a small number of Ukrainian refugees who were entirely dependent on their 
sponsors as a result of the rurality of where there were housed and the lack of public 
transport; 

 The degree of trauma experienced by some refugees;  
 
Attention was drawn to those volunteer groups who were unable to provide housing but did 
want to provide other types of support to the Homes for Ukraine Scheme, and it was 
confirmed they could volunteer via HFU@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted 
    
 
 

7 Locality Budgets Annual Review 2021-22 
 
Members received a report reviewing the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets in 
the financial year 2021/22. 
 
Neil Irving, Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, Policy Partnerships 
and Communities introduced the report, which confirmed the Locality Budgets were in 
their seventh year. 
 
Attention was drawn to the breakdown of the organisations and types of projects/activities 
that had been supported throughout the year, and Members were disappointed that some 
County Councillors had not fully spent their budget allocation, noting it was a shame for the 
communities that could have benefitted from that funding. 
 
Neil Irving encouraged Members to spend their allocation earlier in the year to prevent a 
backlog in application towards the end of the financial year.   
 

mailto:HFU@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved – 
 

That the report on the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets during the 2020/21 
financial year be noted. 
 
 

8 Insurance Claims Analysis Report 
 
Considered - 
 
Members considered an update on motor and liability insurance claims, together with an 

analysis of the pattern and costs of public liability claims over the last 5 years, particularly 
for Business and Environmental Services. 
  
Gary Fielding, Corporate Director Strategic Resources introduced the report confirming 
there was some overlap between the role of the committee and that of the Audit Committee 
who also received updates on insurance claims against the Authority. 
 
Fiona Sowerby provided an overview of the commercial motor fleet claims which had 
remained relatively steady over the past three years and drew attention to Appendix A of 
the report.  She also confirmed that there had been less claims made as a result of the 
reduced traffic on the road during the pandemic.   
 
In regard to employer’s liability, Fiona Sowerby confirmed that whilst the number of claims 
were lower than that of public liability claims, they could cost more.  
 
Members noted: 

 The value of the claims made per Directorate.    

 The most common causes of the claims in BES and in particular, the rise in pothole 
related claims and the significant number of claims made by cyclists 

 The number of successfully defended claims 

 The benefits from analysing conceded claims to see how preventative systems could 
be improved 

 
Members requested further information on the number of pothole/carriageway related 
claims and the number of those that related to cyclists, and Fiona Sowerby agreed to 
circulate that additional information outside of the meeting.  
 
Members thanked Fiona Sowerby for her update and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update be noted 

ii. A two yearly update be added to the Committee’s work programme   
 
 

9 Corporate Risk Register Update 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director Strategic Resources, detailing the 
significant amendments to the Corporate Risk Register since the Committee’s last update 
received in March 2020. 
 
Fiona Sowerby, Head of Insurance and Risk Management introduced the report highlighting 
the significant changes to the register since the last update report i.e. the new and 
significantly change risks, and the deleted risks. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Members noted the increased ranking of the Safeguarding Arrangements risk and the steps 
that had been taken to bring it back down. They also noted the links between Directorate 
Risk Registers and the Corporate Risk Register detailed in Appendix B of the report. 
 
Members thanked Fiona Sowerby for the update and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The report be noted and; 

ii. A further update be provided in a year’s time 

 
 

10 Community Libraries Annual Update Presentation 
 
Members received a presentation from Chrys Mellor, General Manager of NYCC Libraries, 
providing an overview of their work since the last annual update. 
 
Chrys Mellor confirmed: 
 
 The new Library Strategy for 2020-2030 was approved by Council in July 2020 with its 

new core priorities of Digital; Literacy & Learning; Health & Wellbeing; and 
Communities;  

 There had been a partial re-opening between lockdowns with well over 1 million visits 
and 1.5 million books issued; 

 A number of libraries had been refurbished; 
 The Home Library service had continued throughout the pandemic; 
 The Library Service had been working with the Police and Trading Standards on IT 

scams; 
 Work on the collection and redistribution of IT equipment had continued, and more 

donations were required – 167 devices had been distributed to individuals up to March 
2022; 

 The Library Service continued to work closely with DWP to support job seekers; 
 Six young people had been supported through the Kickstart programme; 
 Free time on the library computers had been extended to 2 hours; 
 Access to foreign newspapers was now being provided online; 
 Libraries were nearly back to pre-Covid opening hours; 

 
Chrys Mellor went on give an overview of the priorities for 2022-23, as detailed in her 
presentation, and Members noted the challenges ahead, which included improving 
customer confidence, increasing volunteer capacity and volunteer retention, and funding.  
 
In regard to the issuing of e-books, Chrys Mellor confirmed that books were downloaded to 
e-readers and automatically removed at the end of the loan period.  This required use of the 
NYCC Libraries App. 
 
Members recorded their appreciation for the work of library staff and volunteers, and it was 
 
Resolved -   That the annual Library Services update be noted.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm. 


